
Assemble units as described herein only. To do otherwise 
may result in instability. All screws, nuts and bolts must be  
tightened securely and must be checked periodically after  
assembly. Failure to assemble properly, or to secure parts 
may result in assembly failure and personal injury.

Adjustable-Height Bridges & 
Returns Assembly

Tools Required
•	 2” L-brackets
•	 5/8” screws 

1.	 Install two L-brackets flush with 
the front edge on the unit the 
adjustable-height bridge or return 
is adjoining to as illustrated. Secure 
the L-brackets to the adjoining panel 
using two 5/8” screws per bracket 
(Figure 1). 

2.	 Position the adjustable-height 
bridge or return flush against 
the adjustable-height unit with 
L-brackets. Attach the properly 
positioned bridge or return to the 
adjustable-height unit using two 5/8” 
screws per bracket (Figure 2). 

3.	 Repeat steps 1 & 2 for the opposite  
side of the adjustable-height bridge 
unit.
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Control Switch Installation

Parts List
•	 #8 x 3/4” Phillips pan head screws 

(qty 3)
•	 #6-32 x 7/8” Phillips flat head zinc 

screws (qty 2)
•	 Switch bracket
•	 Control switch 

1.	 Position the switch bracket plate 
under the front, user side of the 
worksurface, with the switch bracket 
mounting tab against the pedestal 
and straight, making sure the switch 
bracket is no higher than the top 
of the pedestal, and positioned to 
be flush with the front edge of the 
pedestal drawer face (Figure 3). 

2.	 Using the correctly positioned switch 
bracket as a template, mark the 
three mounting tab hole locations to 
the side of the pedestal, then move 
the switch bracket away. Using a 
cordless power drill and a 1/32” drill 
bit, carefully bore three holes at the 
center of the marked locations on the 
pedestal side (Figure 3). 

3.	 Align the mounting holes of the 
switch bracket mounting tab with the 
pre-drilled holes on the side of the 
pedestal and secure using three  
#8 x 3/4” Phillips pan head screws. 
Take care not to over tighten  
(Figure 3). 

4.	 Align the mounting holes of the 
control switch with the mounting 
holes on the switch bracket plate, 
Secure switch to the plate using two 
#6-32 x 7/8” Phillips flat head zinc 
screws (Figure 4). 

5.	 Route the control switch cable 
through the kneespace grommet and 
plug into the control box under the 
kneespace sun top.
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